

ITEM NO.1765

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10190/2010

LINGA VIJAYAN (DEAD) & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAMACHANDRA MARTHANDAM

Respondent(s)

IA No. 42464/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 42475/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.
IA No. 42472/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE /
CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE
IA No. 42465/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 180723/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 09-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.
Mr. Nizamuddin, Adv.
Mr. B. Dhananjay, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

Application for setting aside abatement is allowed.

Application for substitution to bring on record the legal
representatives of deceased appellant No. 1 is allowed.

Amended memo of parties and Vakalatnama on behalf of LRs of
deceased appellant no. 1 be filed within two weeks.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL)
DY. REGISTRAR

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)