

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 10190/2010

LINGA VIJAYAN (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAMACHANDRA MARTHANDAM

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 42472/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE /
CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE

IA No. 42465/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 05-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Appellant(s) :

Ms. Rekha Palli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.
Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.
Mr. B. Dhananjay, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.P. Parthiban, AOR
Ms. Priyaranjani Nagamuthu, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreyas Kaushal, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. At the very outset, an offer was made by learned senior counsel for the respondent stating that, the dispute being between the brothers and sister, an effort can be made for resolution of the dispute through mediation.

2. Learned senior counsel appearing for the appellants submitted that there is another Suit bearing O.S.No.8 of 2011 pending before the Principal District Judge, Chengalpattu, Tamil Nadu between the parties. In case the matter is referred for mediation, let the parties make an effort to resolve all the issues.

3. We refer the dispute to the Tamil Nadu Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

4. The parties shall virtually appear before the Coordinator of the Tamil Nadu Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 16th February, 2026 at 2.30 p.m.

5. In case personal presence of the parties is required, the parties will abide by the directions of the learned Mediator.

6. The learned Mediator, after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the dispute, shall submit a report to this Court.

7. The Registry shall ensure that a copy of this order along with relevant documents is forwarded to the Coordinator, Tamil Nadu Mediation and Conciliation Centre at the earliest.

8. List on 8th April, 2026.

9. It is made clear that till the process of mediation is going on, the aforesaid Suit bearing O.S.No.8 of 2011 shall not proceed further.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER